

## **December 21, 2024**

To
The Manager
Corporate Relations Department
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
1st Floor, New Trading Ring Rotunda
Building, P J Towers Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip Code No. 532481

The Manager
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor
Plot No. C/1, G Block
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai – 400 051
Scrip Code No. NOIDA TOLL EQ

Sub: Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited Vs. Federation of Noida Residents' Welfare Association & Ors. SLP(C) No. 33403 of 2016 – Update on Litigation

## Dear Sir/ Madam,

In sequence of our letter dated August 14, 2024 and December 20, 2024 in the matter of *Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited Vs. Federation of Noida Residents' Welfare Association & Ors. SLP(C) No. 33403 of 2016* this is to inform you that the judgement on the above-mentioned matter was pronounced on December 20, 2024 by the Hon'ble Supreme Court wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court has dismissed the appeal in terms of the signed reportable judgment, which is placed on the file and pending applications, if any, to be disposed of.

The Order of Proceedings is enclosed for your information and records.

The details as required under SEBI Listing Regulations read with Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFDPoD1/P-CIR//2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, are enclosed as Annexure A.

The impact on the business is yet to be ascertained and the Company will find a way forward in consultation with appropriate office.

Thanking You For **Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited** 

Gagan Singhal
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: A/a

## Annexure-A

SI. No.	Particulars	Remarks
1.	Name of the Authority	Hon'ble Supreme Court of India
1.	Nature and details of the action(s) taken, initiated or order(s) passed	Hon'ble Supreme Court has dismissed the appeal in terms of the signed reportable judgment, which is placed on the file and pending applications, if any, to be disposed of.
2.	Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority	December 20, 2024 The Appeal has dismissed in terms of the signed reportable judgment, which is placed on the file and pending applications, if any, to be disposed of.
3.	Details of the violation(s) / contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed	Challenging the validity of the Concession Agreement between NOIDA, IL&FS and NTBCL
4.	Impact on financial, operation or other activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in monetary terms to the extent possible	Yet to be ascertained Find a way forward in consultation with appropriate office